Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 125, 51–66, 2022
Design of Flexible Dual-Band Tree Fractal Antenna for Wearable
Applications
Aya N. Alkhafaji1, *, Sinan M. Abdulsatar2, and Jawad K. Ali1
Abstract—A dual-band flexible monopole antenna for wearable applications is presented. The antenna
structure is built based on tree-shaped fractal geometry. The suggested antenna is printed on Rogers
RT5870, a semi-flexible material with a relative dielectric constant and loss tangent of 2.33 and 0.0012,
respectively. According to the results, the proposed antenna achieves dual impedance bandwidth ranging

band wearable application requirements. The antenna is only 0.25mm thick, making it suitable for
the use as a wearable device with a sufficient range of flexibility. The resultant antenna offers two
resonating bands with acceptable radiation patterns and gain. The lower resonating band ranges from
1.72 to 1.88GHz with a center frequency of 1.81GHz at S11 of −33 dB, and the upper resonating band
from 5.08 to 5.33GHz with a center frequency of 5.2GHz at S11 of −34.8 dB. The antenna’s resonance
frequency, bandwidth, and gain for both bands are unaffected by bending along the lx-axis and ly-axis.
The radiation patterns show that the antenna worked effectively before and after bending. According
to the results of the study, the presented antenna could be considered a promising contender for existing
wearable devices.
REFERENCES
1. Manna, S., T. Bose, and R. Bera, “Wearable antennas for medical application: A review,” Advances
in Electronics, Communication and Computing, 115–130, Springer, Berlin, Germany, 2018, doi:
10.1007/978-981-10-4765-7 13.
2. Lee, H., J. Tak, and J. Choi, “Wearable antenna integrated into military berets for indoor/outdoor
positioning system,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, Vol. 16, 1919–1922,
Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2688400.
3. Paracha, K. N., S. K. A. Rahim, P. J. Soh, and M. Khalily, “Wearable antennas: A review of
materials, structures, and innovative features for autonomous communication and sensing,” IEEE
Access, Vol. 7, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909146.
4. Dey, A. B., D. Mitra, and W. Arif, “Design of CPW fed multiband antenna for wearable wireless
body area network applications,” International Journal of RF and Microwave Computer-aided
Engineering, Vol. 30, No. 12, 2020, https://doi.org/10.1002/mmce.22459.
5. Yan, S. and G. A. E. Vandenbosch, “Radiation pattern-reconfigurable wearable antenna based on
metamaterial structure,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, Vol. 15, 1715–1718,
2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2528299.
6. Yassen, M. T., M. R. Hussan, H. A. Hammas, A. J. Salim, and J. K. Ali, “Design of compact dual-
band fractal monopole antenna with virtually extended ground plane,” Advanced Electromagnetics,
Vol. 7, No. 4, Aug. 2018, doi: https://doi.org/10.7716/aem.v7i4.725.
7. Kazerooni, H. and A. Khavasi, “Plasmonic fractals: Ultrabroadband light trapping in thin film solar
cells by a Sierpinski nanocarpet,” Opt. Quant. Electron., 2013, doi: 10.1007/s11082-013-9783-0.
8. Jafari, H., H. Heidarzadeh, G. Rostami, M. Dolatyari, and A. Rostami, “Continuous terahertz
wave generation based on photomixers coupled to Fibonacci fractal tree antennas,” Opt. Quant.
Electron., 2016, doi: 10.1007/s11082-016-0810-9.
9. Arif, A., M. Zubair, M. Ali, M. U. Khan, and M. Q. Mehmood, “A compact, low-profile fractal
antenna for wearable on-body WBAN applications,” IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, Vol. 18, No. 5, 981–985, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2906829.
Progress In Electromagnetics Research C, Vol. 125, 2022 65
10. Wang, L., J. Yu, T. Xie, and K. Bi, “A novel multiband fractal antenna for wireless application,”
International Journal of Antennas and Propagation, Vol. 2021, Article ID 9926753, 9 pages, 2021,
11. Zhou, Z., W. Liao, Q. Zhang, F. Han, and Y. Chen, “A multi-band fractal antenna for RF energy
harvesting,” 2016 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation (APSURSI),
Fajardo, PR, USA, 2016, doi: 10.1109/APS.2016.7696017.
12. Weng, W.-C. and C.-L. Hung, “An H-fractal antenna for multiband applications,” IEEE Antennas
and Wireless Propagation Letters, 2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2351618.
13. Roushdy, M. M. and H. F. Hammad, “Inkjet printed wearable Hilbert monopole fractal antenna
optimized for BAN systems,” National Radio Science Conference, Aswan, Egypt, Feb. 22–25, 2016,
doi: 10.1109/NRSC.2016.7450817.
14. Petkov, P. Z. and B. G. Bonev, “Analysis of a modified Sierpinski Gasket antenna for Wi-Fi aplica-